The 20-Year Financial Outlook includes a number of key assumptions as described in
section 2.0.  A change to one or more of those assumptions could have a significant
impact on projected financial results.  This section provides an indication of the financial
impact of changes in the following assumptions:

• Domestic load growth
• Interest rates
• Foreign exchange rates
• Export prices
• Capital expenditures
• Water flow conditions

Table 7-1 below shows the change in retained earnings in selected years over the
forecast period (assuming no change to rate increases relative to IFF12).

Table 7-1: Financial Impacts of Sensitivity Analysis

7.1 Domestic Load Growth Sensitivity

The 2012 Electric Load Forecast is prepared with the expectation that there is a 50%
chance that actual Manitoba energy requirements could be higher or lower than
forecast.

Under a high load forecast (90th percentile of load forecasts), gross firm energy could
increase by 2 555 GW.h or 7.6% by 2031/32.  Although not specifically analyzed, the
following factors (with their estimated energy effects by 2031/32) could contribute to
overall variability in the load forecast:

• Climate change (+100 GW.h per degree Celsius warmer)
• Large industrial customer addition or loss (±1 500 GW.h)

2014/15 2018/19 2021/22

High Domestic Load Growth   18   102   229

+ 1% Interest   (20)   (233)   (707)

- 1% Interest   0   136   545

US $ up 10¢   19   57   24

US $ down 10¢   (19)   (59)   (30)

Low Export Price   (8)   (160)   (420)

High Export Price   13   159   425

Capital Expenditures + $100M   (10)   (153)   (392)

5 Year Drought (starting in 2014/15) N/A   (1,553) N/A

Incremental Increase/(Decrease) in
Retained Earnings

(in millions of dollars)

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF12)

18

• Electric vehicle 70% saturation (+1 666 GW.h)
• 10% switch to electric heat (+746 GW.h)
• 10% switch to electric water heaters (+202 GW.h)

Historically, domestic load requirements higher than forecast would result in greater
adverse financial impacts than lower domestic loads due to the higher value of
opportunity export sales compared to domestic revenues.  With the weakening of export
electricity prices over the last several years, wholesale market export and domestic
retail rates have inverted and the resulting revenue impacts are positive to Manitoba
Hydro.  The impacts of higher domestic load are partially offset by the addition of a